the participant recruitment flow diagram. 

Figure 1. Participant recruitment flow diagram. 

Undergraduate students 18 years or older who were enrolled in a degree program in psychology, engineering, 

and fine arts schools were eligible for this study. A convenience sample of hundred seventy-three students (N= 

173) voluntarily agreed to participate. Participants included 79 undergraduate students from psychology (46.0%), 

57 from engineering (33.0%), and 37 from fine arts (21.0%).  

Out of the 173 participants, females comprised most participants (76.3%) with a mean age of 20.8 years (SD